7.39   4.06   —   —   3.81   —   —

For purposes of computing the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings consist of income (loss) before taxes and cumulative effect of accounting change, excluding
income and losses associated with equity investees and before fixed charges. Fixed charges consist of interest expense, the portion of rental expense under operating leases
deemed by management to be representative of an interest factor and amortization of deferred financing costs. In the fiscal years ended September 30, 2000 and September 29,
2001, and the quarters ended December 29, 2001 and December 28, 2002, our fixed charges exceeded the sum of our earnings and fixed charges by $10.6 million, $9.0 million,
$2.0 million and $0.9 million, respectively.

16

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, both on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the old notes and the
application of the net proceeds therefrom. This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” and our consolidated financial statements, including the related
notes, appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of December 28, 2002

Actual

As Adjusted

   (in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 14,790   $ 14,790

Debt, including current installments:

Senior credit facilities and term loans(1)   $ 79,443   $ 53,422
Other senior secured debt   22,391   22,391
Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2003   115,000   —
Senior Subordinated Notes due 2013   —   150,000

Total debt   216,834   225,813

Total shareholders’ equity   378,916   378,099

Total capitalization   $ 595,750   $ 603,912

(1)  At December 28, 2002, the senior credit facilities and term loans consisted of three facilities as follows: (i) a $125.0 million senior credit facility, with Congress Financial
Corporation (Western), at Central and certain of its subsidiaries (excluding our Pennington subsidiary and its subsidiaries) of which $29.8 million was outstanding at
December 28, 2002; (ii) a $95.0 million senior credit facility at our Pennington subsidiary, of which $34.8 million was outstanding at December 28, 2002; and (iii) a $10.0
million senior credit facility at our All-Glass Aquarium subsidiary, of which there was no outstanding balance at December 28, 2002, and two senior secured term loans at